No. 863, A.]

[Published August 26, 1915.

CHAPTER 628.

AN ACT to amend sections 20.16 and 20.27 of the statutes, relating to the public printing.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 20.16 of the statutes is amended by inserting therein immediately after the figures 20.16 the subsection designation (1), and by adding thereto a new subsection to read: (Section 20.16) (2) The state printer is required to print and deliver in pamphlet form, such editions of parts of the statutes, other than those required by section 20.185, as may be ordered by the printing board for the use of public officers. Such orders shall be discretionary, shall be limited to actual needs as shown by experience or other competent proof, and the printing shall be done from the plates from which the statutes have been printed, so far as that can be done.

SECTION 2. Section 20.27 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 20.27 The printing board is empowered, in its discretion, to order printed by the state printer ••• • such catalogues, book lists, courses of study, schoolhouse plans, reports, directories and other pamphlets as may appear to be necessary for the proper administration of the offices of the state superintendent, ••• • the department of agriculture, the conservation commission and the free library commission; also such literature in magazine form as may be suitable to promote the due observance of arbor, bird and memorial days.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 23, 1915.

No. 865, A.]

[Published August 26, 1915. CHAPTER 629.

AN ACT to amend section 1946p of the statutes, relating to the report of the fire marshal's department.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1946p of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1946p. The fire marshal shall submit annually as early as consistent with full and accurate preparation. • • • a detailed report of his official actions to the governor, such report to cover the year ending December thirty-first preceding. Such report may be combined with the report of the commissioner of insurance on fire and marine insurance.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 23, 1915.

No. 866, A.]

[Published August 26, 1915.

CHAPTER 630.

AN ACT to renumber section 172-42 of the statutes to be subsection 1 of said section and adding to the same section two new subsections, making appropriations for the state conservation commission.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 172-42 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection 1 of said section.

SECTION 2. There are added to section 172-42 of the statutes two new subsections to be numbered and to read: (Section 172-42.) 2. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1916, five thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the state conservation commission of Wisconsin for property repairs and maintenance.

3. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, four thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1916, four thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the state conservation commission of Wisconsin for permanent property and improvements.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication and the appropriations herein made on July 1, 1915, shall be treated as though this act became a law on July 1, 1915.

Approved August 23, 1915.

No. 867, A.]

[Published August 26, 1915. CHAPTER 631.

- AN ACT to repeal chapter 72, laws of 1915, and to amend section 894a of the statutes, relating to village separate road districts.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:
 - SECTION 1. Chapter 72, laws of 1915, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. Section 894a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 894a. Every village in this state, whether such village